ORDINANCE NO. 88 - 12

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 87-2; WHICH CREATED A NASSAU COUNTY BASED REHABILITATIVE ALCOHOL PROGRAM; ADDING DRUG RELATED OFFENSES; ADDING DRUG RELATED COSTS; CHANGING NAME OF ORDINANCE; PROVIDING EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County have been made aware of the need for funding for a Nassau County Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitative Program; and

WHEREAS, said Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitative program can be funded from fines received from all drug and alcohol related offenses; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County finds that there is a need for said fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 9th day of January, 1988, that Ordinance No. 87-2 be amended as follows:

SECTION I: Special <u>Drug and</u> Alcohol Rehabilitative Trust

There is hereby created a trust fund account to be known as the "Special Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitative Trust Fund."

SECTION II: Funding -

There is hereby imposed a surcharge of ten dollars (\$10.00) to be imposed on all fines imposed by the County Court of Nassau County for alcohol related offenses under Section 316.193, 316.1931, 860.03, and 860.13 Florida Statutes; there is hereby imposed a surcharge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) to be imposed on all fines imposed by the County Court of Nassau County for drug related offenses under Section 893.13, 893.135, 893.145, and 893.147 Florida Statutes for drug abuse prevention and control.

29

SECTION III: Creation of Fund -

All monies collected pursuant to the surcharge amount stated in Section II shall be deposited in the trust fund account to be known as the "Special <u>Drug and</u> Alcohol Rehabilitative Trust Fund". These monies shall be used only for support of Nassau County based <u>Drug and</u> Alcohol Rehabilitative Programs.

SECTION IV: Disbursement -

The Clerk of the Court is authorized and directed to make disbursement from this account upon written requisition from the locally designated agency responsible and approved by the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners for a Nassau County based Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitative Program.

SECTION V: Designated Agency -

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County shall designate the agency that will provide a Nassau County based <u>Drug and</u> Alcohol Rehabilitative Program and shall contract with said agency on an annual basis. The Contract shall provide for an annual audit and appropriate review procedures.

SECTION VI: Effective Date -

This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature pursuant to Law.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

+ Propert

CHARLES PICKETT Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

30